
           
 

DSCC 08/08/06 COMMENTS & DNREC RESPONSE 
 

 1/18/07 
 
 
Comment 1: 

 
 
DNREC Response:  The FEL section of Regulation 1125 does not require new or modified 
sources of non-criteria pollutants to adopt the FEL  If they don’t elect to be covered under a FEL 
they will be regulated under the provisions of the EPA Reforms, which will be adopted by 
reference.  Also, all new sources applying for construction permits after the effective date of this 
regulation will be regulated under the provisions of the EPA Reforms as shown in section 3.2 of 
Draft 4 - 061906 of the revised Regulation 1125. 
 
The methodology of setting the FEL for a facility was developed and expressed in a stakeholder 
developed white paper in early 2005, so the basic concept has been around a long time and 
survived repeated scrutiny in Review Committee meetings, four well-publicized public meetings 
near year-end 2005 and a Chamber of Commerce luncheon meeting.  The way it works, as you 
know, is to determine the degree of abatement of each emissions unit comprising the source or 
facility in question in order to set an emissions limit on each emissions unit based on the degree 
of abatement by that emissions unit. Units that meet a definition of well-controlled will have an 
emissions limit set at the potential to emit (PTE) while emissions units not meeting the definition 
would be termed uncontrolled and have an emissions limit set based on a determination of recent 
actual emissions (as currently envisioned, a source could look back up to 10 years to find a 
consecutive 24-month period that was more representative of normal operation as a baseline for 
recent actual emissions).  All of these emissions limits are summed to find the facility-wide 
emissions limit or FEL for the source. 
 
A source that has few, if any, controls would find their FEL set below PTE.  What problems this 
may present the facility owner depends upon the operating philosophy, process controllability, 
expansion plans and a number of other factors usually only known by source personnel. 
 
In setting the FEL DNREC agrees that the FEL should not be set at a level that puts sources 
immediately in noncompliance, or at a level that does not allow them to operate as they had been 
before the FEL was set.  We have attempted to address this by defining a look-back period to 
provide the opportunity to capture a “representative period of normal operation” in establishing 
what constitutes “actual emissions.”  The inclusion of a well-controlled emission unit also was 
done to provide a level of reasonableness in this area.  One also expects that capacity that has 



not been used for 10 years is likely never to be used or that it will be found that operating 
changes to actually utilize the capacity requires the addition of equipment that in a non-FEL 
situation requires NSR permitting.  Therefore, utilization of the capacity equivalent to the 
emissions allowed in the Title V permit may require NSR permitting with or without the FEL rule. 
 
DNREC recommends each concerned facility use the provisions of the FEL proposal contained in 
Draft 4 of Regulation 1125 to calculate their own FEL (DNREC personnel will  provide assistance, 
if desired) and see for themselves what difficulties may or may not exist in operating or expanding 
their facilities under a FEL. 
 
 
Comment 2: 
 

 
 
 
DNREC Response:  We know the draft regulation (Draft 4 - 061906) presented to the Review 
Committee for comment is likely flawed in some aspects - that is why it is a draft.  DNREC 
expected comments aimed at revising some provisions to be more acceptable to the various 
interests represented on the Committee.  We did not expect repudiation by the Chamber of 
Commerce of basic concepts developed by the FEL sub-committee a year ago.  The Review 
Committee considered many aspects of how the FEL should work - covering many of the issues 
in your comments - to be an acceptable rule during the 12 months from mid - 2005 to mid -2006.  
We thought we had dispensed with the difficult issues. 
 
The FEL creates an emissions limit, not a production cap.  Sources are free to make changes 
and adjustments within their FEL that creates more "headspace" or "operating room" to facilitate 
ease of operation, increasing capacity, modifying processes, etc without exceeding their FEL.  If 
increased capacity is needed and if the emissions level would then exceed the FEL, controls may 
be added anywhere in the process that makes sense in achieving sources goal.  The draft 
regulation also has provisions for increasing a FEL level. 
 
We have difficulty responding to your comment "...(ii) requiring inconsistent regulation of the 
same source, and (iii) being difficult or impossible to determine the overall impact of the 
regulation or how DNREC will implement it."  Since the FEL was first discussed over a year ago 
as a solution to the Review Committee impasse, Committee efforts have been directed toward 
making it more acceptable to the various interested parties (industry, the DSCC, EPA, DNREC, 
environmentalists, etc).  These efforts are being continued, and the FEL concept is becoming 
defined in regulatory language.  We agree the current language does not completely capture the 
FEL concept, and need to continue to work with the committee to refine it.  If the Chamber of 
Commerce has suggestions to improve the clarity and intent of the FEL, we urge your 



representatives on the Review Committee to make them known so we can work together to ease 
your concerns and make this a much better regulation. 
 
The FEL program must be mandatory, as it is a wholesale replacement of major NSR as it 
applies to modified sources.  If it were developed as a voluntary program, with other applicability 
mechanisms remaining, it would be required to be comparable to the federal PAL, and not 
evaluated as a program distinct from traditional NSR.  However, as an applicability option, since it 
would be compared to the federal PAL, DNREC believes it would not be a feasible approach.   As 
a distinct program DNREC believes the FEL can be designed to ensure environmental protection 
equivalent to the current NSR program.  A mandatory FEL will insure regulators also receive the 
benefits of a simple and certain applicability mechanism, and other benefits of the FEL program 
are improved certainty for industry as to what is and is not regulated under NSR which means 
industry will purse more projects with collateral positive environmental impacts favorable to 
Delaware air quality.  Also, a voluntary approach may allow sources to switch between the FEL 
and some specified non-FEL system depending upon which approach provides the greatest 
benefit to the source at that time, thus providing an opportunity for “gaming” the system.   
 
While we share the belief of many stakeholders that the NSR permitting process is complex and 
has some inadequacies, we do not believe the process offered by the EPA (the Reforms) 
achieves the stated ends – in fact, we believe the Reforms may tend to increase emissions 
through the many “loopholes” established in trying (but not succeeding) to reduce the overall 
complexity of NSR permitting.  At this time DNREC believes the only feasible alternative to the 
mandatory FEL approach is, in general, the continuance of current Regulation 1125, 
requirements, and not the EPA reforms.  We would not sanction using the EPA Reforms for those 
electing not to adopt the FEL.   
 
 
Comment 3: 
 

 
 
DNREC Response:  Adopting a set of interim rules for a relatively short period of time is a 
lengthy resource intensive activity which is bound to tie up much needed resources and confuse 
industry and the general public.  Also, since the EPA has yet to show concern for our belated 
submission (we are not the only state to be late), adopting interim rules doesn't seem necessary. 
 
We should point out that since DNREC does not believe the EPA Reforms are an appropriate 
way to achieve the NSR permitting improvements or to administer the NSR program, we would 
not sanction adopting the Reforms as a fall-back position in the event the FEL was abandoned for 
whatever reasons.  Our route would be to substantially use the current form of Regulation 1125.  
At least six states have done so (with their current rules which are essentially the same as 
Delaware's Regulation 1125) and submitted an equivalency demonstration.  EPA has yet to rule 
on these demonstrations. 
 
Comment 4: 



 

 
 
DNREC Response:  DNREC agrees that the Draft FEL regulation does not resemble the current 
federal New Source Review regulations nor Regulation 1125, relative to major modifications.  
This is by design as discussed below.  However, we do believe that the FEL concept is consistent 
with the intended purpose of NSR (i.e., to aid in the attainment of, and to prevent the significant 
deterioration of air quality relative to any NAAQS).     
 
The traditional NSR permitting process, as explained by the EPA and some members of this 
Review Committee, is perceived as very complex, and to act as a disincentive to industry in 
making modifications that may offer other positive impacts (cost reduction, energy efficiency, 
reduction of other emissions, etc.  A purpose of the FEL is to avoid this perceived complexity of 
the NSR applicability determination and permitting process, provide for industry flexibility, and at 
the same time retain the current level of environmental protection. 
 
 
Comment 5: 
 



 
 
 
DNREC Response:  DNREC does not agree.  This comment is covered in some detail in the 
response to comment 1 and 2 above.   
 
 
Comment 6: 
 

 
 
DNREC Response:  DNREC agrees that it will need to make an equivalency demonstration as 
part of the rulemaking record.  DNRECs thoughts on making the FEL a voluntary program are 
covered above. 
 
 
Comment 7: 
 



 
 
DNREC Response:  We suggest the Chamber of Commerce give us the appropriate regulatory 
language with reference to section numbers, etc to aid our understanding of what their concerns 
are.  We agree that the current draft still has problem areas. 
 
 
Comment 8: 
 

 
 
DNREC Response:   We suggest comments include definitive wording to correct identified 
concerns.  Generally, we accept the premise that FEL numbers and Title V numbers, emission 
determination methods, monitoring methods, etc. be consistent.  It is not our intent to complicate 
the process.  We want a simple regulation that will satisfy the needs of industry, regulators and 
the general public. 
 
 



 
Comment 9: 

 
 
DNREC Response:  The multi-P reg has been promulgated and is in force although it has been 
challenged and will be heard before the Environmental Review Board.. 
 
Requirements to add controls to a utility under the Multi-P reg will be reflected in the calculation of 
the utility FEL.  An emission unit with BACT/LAER controls recently added will be considered 
well-controlled.  We agree that units complying with the multi-p regulation will be well-controlled 
under the FEL. 
 
 
Comment 10: 
 

 
 
DNREC Response:   Please be specific as to which provisions so we can have a dialog on how 
to correct the problem you perceive. 
 
 
Comment 11: 
 

 

 
 



DNREC Response:   This is an error in Draft 4.  We stated in an earlier Committee meeting that 
each pollutant may use a different time period.  That is what section (2) of the "Actual Emissions" 
definition should say. 
 
 
Comment 12: 
 
 

 
 
DNREC Response:  If we stick with this we will likely define normal operation.  However, we are 
considering changing the provision to state that "Actual Emissions" be based on an unconditional 
10-year lookback.   We look forward to committee discussion in this area. 
 
 
Comment 13: 
 

 
 
 
 
 
DNREC Response:   Sources have been doing BACT/LAER determinations under the circa 1999 
NSR rules.  The EPA BACT/LAER Clearing House provides a wealth of data to support a sources 
determination.  We disagree with the concern but will entertain any suggestions from the DSCC 
or the Review Committee with specific comments on how the language could be revised. 
 
 
Comment 14: 
 



 
 
 
DNREC Response:    You are so right.  This provision seemed clear to use when we wrote it and 
it seemed clear when it was discussed in the Review Committee.  However, on rereading it could 
mean we intend it to be more stringent which is not the case.  We will correct the draft regulatory 
language. 
 
 
Comment 15: 
 

 
 
 
DNREC Response:   We will be happy to entertain any suggestions as to additional criteria for 
part (5), although we believe this represents a small portion of the "well-controlled' universe and 
may not justify the effort. 
 
We believe the "well-controlled" definition includes sufficient explanation to cover sources with 
sufficient controls to qualify as BACT/LAER with no determination.  The Committee should 
discuss in more detail, and perhaps this provision should be dropped. 
 
 
 
Comment 16: 
 

 
 
 
DNREC Response: 
 
This provision was copied from the existing Regulation 25.  We thought it was clear, but, on 
rereading, perhaps some adjustment in language is needed.  The purpose is to clearly specify 



how to handle someone taking restrictions to avoid NSR permitting (e.g. a new source restricting 
hours of operation to avoid permitting) and then wishing to relax those provisions and operate as 
a major source. 
 
 
Comment 17: 

 
 
 
 
DNREC Response: 
 
We agree this needs to be clarified. 
 
 
Comment 18: 
 

 
 
 
DNREC Response: 
 
We agree the language needs to be improved.   
 
 
Comment 19: 
 

 
 
 
DNREC Response: 
 
We don’t really understand the comment.  It should be a simple reduction of the FEL level to a 
level that is equal to the allowable level.  A FEL level that exceeds the allowable emissions of a 
facility makes no sense. 
 
 



Comment 20: 
 

 
 
 
DNREC Response: 
 
This is an area where we need the committee to help revise the provision to make it clear and 
workable. 
 
 
Comment 21: 
 

 
 
 
DNREC Response: 
 
"Equal to" is all that is needed.  We agree that "or less than" should be deleted. 
 
 
Comment 22: 
 

 
 
 
DNREC Response: 
 
Presumably, changes may occur during operation between Title V renewals that could impact the 
FEL (e.g.,shutdown of an emissions unit).  At renewal time, the impact of these events should be 
considered.  We need the Committee will assist in language development. 
 
 
Comment 23: 
 

 



 
 
DNREC Response: 
 
We will discuss dropping this provision with the Committee 
 
Comment 24: 
 

 
 
 
DNREC Response: 
 
We agree, and will discuss how to clarify this with the committee. 
 
 
 
Comment 25: 
 

 
 
 
DNREC Response: 
 
We agree, and will discuss how to clarify this with the committee. 
 
Comment 26: 
 

 
 
 
DNREC Response: 
 
We agree. NRG comment 11 and Valero comment 3 from their 07/28/06 submission also 
commented on this area. 
 



 
 
Comment 27: 
 

 
 
DNREC Response: 
 
It is our intent to use the same time frames and we will make that clear in the next draft. 
 
 
Comment 28: 
 
 

 
DNREC Response: 
 
Making this a voluntary option for the regulated community does not appear to make sense.  This 
is discussed under Comment 2 above. 
 
New sources coming to Delaware will not see the same situation as an existing Delaware source.  
The new to Delaware (as well as any home-grown new site) will build their new facility under the 
EPA Reforms as shown in Section 3.2 and then apply for a FEL.  Since the new source will have 
all requisite controls (BACT or LAER) their FEL will be based on well-controlled emission units so 
the concern of an overly restrictive permitting "scheme" and "confiscation" of capacity do not 
apply.  As a matter of fact all they will see is a dandy way of handling NSR permitting as they go 
forward with improvement and expansion projects. 
 
 
Comment 29: 



 
 
DNREC Response: 
 
This concern has been expressed several times in this document in many forms.  
 
Comment 30: 
 

 
 
DNREC Response: 
 
Under the FEL the installation of controls to reduce emissions will provide more "headroom" to 
those sources who believe more headroom is needed in the normal course of operation or to 
provide for anticipated or realized sales growth. Such installation of controls will benefit the state 
of Delaware in reducing unregulated emissions growth such that NAAQS compliance efforts are 
not adversely impacted or attainment status is not threatened. 
 
 
Comment 31: 
 

 
 
DNREC Response: 
 
We do not agree.  DNREC cannot waive its authority to make future changes to regulations.  
However, no provision of the regulation can be changed administratively.  Any change to the 
regulation would be subject to the public notification and comment provisions of 7 Del. C., 
Chapter 60.  
 
 
Comment 32: 
 



 

 
 
DNREC Response: 
 
In general we agree.  We believe this needs to be discussed more in the Committee.  
 
 
Comment 33: 
 



 
 
DNREC Response: 
 
 
These are all good comments and should be discussed in the Review Committee or a separate 
sub-committee set up to provide FEL language for the full committee to consider.  In most cases, 



DNREC has no firm position on most of these issues and only wants to insure we have a 
workable, well thought out regulation that the regulated community generally agrees with. 


